
No. C11-0116-1

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES of AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MCNC Brief 33
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	viii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<i>Samuel Millstone’s Community</i>	1
<i>Securing Polis with Sekuritek</i>	1
<i>Polis, Bigle Chemical, and the Windy River</i>	2
<i>Reynolds’ New Sekuritek SUV Fleet</i>	3
<i>Finding Someone to Blame</i>	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. FINDING A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT GUILTY OF “NEGLIGENCE” USING THE CIVIL LAW STANDARD IS A VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS	9
A. Under Proper Statutory Interpretation Principles “Negligently” In Section 1319 Of The CWA Means Criminal Negligence	10
1. <i>As 1319 is a criminal statute, the plain meaning of “negligently” is criminal negligence</i>	11
2. <i>“Negligently” in Section 1319 of the CWA means criminal negligence according to well developed canons of statutory interpretation</i>	15

a.	<u>Noscitur a sociis suggests that the term “negligently” found in 1319 means criminal negligence, because the term is found in the criminal portion of the CWA.</u>	16
b.	<u>To avoid constitutional issues of due process, the avoidance canon requires “negligently” to mean criminal negligence.</u>	18
c.	<u>Alternatively, the rule of lenity resolves the ambiguity of the term “negligently” in favor of the Petitioner.</u>	19
B.	Because The Clean Water Act Is Not A Public Welfare Statute, Mr. Millstone Cannot Be Convicted of Violating the Clean Water Act Under A Civil Negligence Standard.	21
1.	<i>The criminal penalties contained in 1319 are too severe for the CWA to be classified as a public welfare statute.</i>	22
a.	<u>As a general rule, public welfare statutes do not contain penalties of incarceration.</u>	23
b.	<u>The CWA regulates items that have a history of lawful use.</u>	24
2.	<i>Even if the CWA is considered a public welfare statute, the criminal penalties contained in 1319 do not impose strict liability on the Petitioner.</i>	26
II.	MERELY ENCOURAGING ANOTHER TO INVOKE A PRE-EXISTING LEGAL PRIVILEGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CORRUPT PERSUASION.	29
A.	The Lower Court’s Opinion Conflicts With The Plain Meaning Of “Corruptly” As Well As The Legislative History Of 1512.	31
1.	<i>The plain meaning of “corruptly” within 1512 requires a heightened level of culpability.</i>	31

2.	<i>Even if this Court finds the plain meaning ambiguous, the legislative history of 1512 shows that “corruptly persuades” requires “inherently malign” conduct.....</i>	35
B.	By Transplanting The Meaning Of “Corruptly” In 1503 To 1512, The Lower Court Impermissibly Rendered The Phrase “Corruptly Persuades” Meaningless.....	39
1.	<i>The lower court erred by rendering the phrase “corruptly persuades” in 1512 meaningless.....</i>	40
2.	<i>Arthur Andersen requires this Court to give the term “corruptly” a different meaning in 1512 than in 1503....</i>	44
CONCLUSION.....		48
APPENDIX.....		49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	passim
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	9, 11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	10, 15, 18
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	11, 31, 32
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).....	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	12
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	9, 23, 24
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	42
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	40, 41
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	15
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	10, 16
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	passim
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	passim
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	31, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	passim
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	passim
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	passim
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	16

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... 10, 19, 20

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 9
